Mod Ref		Branged Medification	Reason for Modification
	Existing UDP Wording –	Proposed Modification	Reason for Modification
UDP Ref	1st Deposit (June 2001) or Revised		
Site Ref	Deposit (July 2002) (whichever is		
IR Page No.	the latest approved by Council)		
Mod -	13.0 GREEN BELT	13.0 GREEN BELT	The document entitled "District Wide Minor Green Belt Changes",
MOD/BN/GB/1	Policy GB1 Green Belt	Policy GB1 Green Belt	and the text in the Proposals Report referring to major additions and deletions to the Green Belt, is not required in the Adopted version of the Plan. It would be inappropriate to show how the Green Belt has
UDP – Green Belt	The functions of the Green Belt are outlined in the Policy Framework and	The functions of the Green Belt are outlined in the Policy Framework and	changed from the 1998 Adopted Plan, in the finalised version of this Plan.
Site - Various	its boundaries are defined on the Proposals Map.	its boundaries are defined on the Proposals Map.	Deletion of this text, and the additional document will help to avoid
	The Green Belt largely follows that in	The Green Belt largely follows that	making the Plan unduly lengthy and assist in keeping the Plan succinct.
	the adopted UDP. Proposed amendments reflect the need for the	in the adopted UDP. Proposed amendments reflect the need for the	
	clarification of previous anomalies and	clarification of previous anomalies	
	errors, and to provide a clearly identifiable boundary on site.	and errors, and to provide a clearly identifiable boundary on site.	
	Major deletions from the Green Belt (0.4 hectares and above)	Major deletions from the Green Belt (0.4 hectares and above)	
	Ref Site	Ref Site	
	BN/GB1.1 LAND AT WOODHALL ROAD, FAGLEY	BN/GB1.1 LAND AT WOODHALL ROAD, FAGLEY	
	This land is currently developed by a bakery and a residential home and relates to the urban area rather than	This land is currently developed by a bakery and a residential home and relates to the urban area rather	
	the surrounding green belt. The existing boundary cuts through the	than the surrounding green belt. The existing boundary cuts through	
	middle of the bakery complex. The well defined boundary surrounding the	the middle of the bakery complex. The well defined boundary	
	residential home and the bakery provides a more robust boundary to	surrounding the residential home and the bakery provides a more	
	the Green Belt.	robust boundary to the Green Belt.	
	Major additions to the Green Belt (0.4 hectares and above)	Major additions to the Green Belt (0.4 hectares and above)	
	Ref Site	Ref Site	

Mod Ref	Existing UDP Wording –	Proposed Modification	Reason for Modification	
UDP Ref	1st Deposit (June 2001) or Revised			
Site Ref	Deposit (July 2002) (whichever is			
IR Page No.	the latest approved by Council)			
	BN/GB1.2 LAND TO THE EAST	BN/GB1.2 LAND TO THE EAST		
	OF RAVENSCLIFFE	OF RAVENSCLIFFE		
	This land performs the important green	This land performs the important		
	belt function of separating urban areas.	green belt function of separating		
	The adjacent land in Leeds District, is	urban areas. The adjacent land in		
	allocated as Green Belt and by	Leeds District, is allocated as Green		
	designating this area, further protection	Belt and by designating this area,		
	will be given to maintaining the separation between the two urban	further protection will be given to maintaining the separation between		
	areas.	the two urban areas.		
	Site plans for amendments under 0.4	Site plans for amendments under		
	hectares can be found in a separate	0.4 hectares can be found in a		
	document entitled 'Minor Green Belt Changes'.	separate document entitled 'Minor Green Belt Changes'.		
		-		
Mod –		The following change be made to the Bradford	For the reasons set out in the Inspector's Report.	
MOD/BN/GB/2		North Proposals Map: • A parcel of land to be re-instated as		
		Green Belt as shown on plan mod		
UDP – BN/GB1.3		ref: MOD/BN/GB/2.		
Site - Garden area to				
rear of Apperley Lane,				
Little London				
IR – Bradford North,				
page 53 & Addendum				
Report 1/9/04				
Mod –		Α.	In his report the Inspector discusses a number of substantive issues	
MOD/BN/GB/3		Add the following text to the Bradford North	relating to the site. In paragraph 6.41 the potential impact of	
		Proposals Report:	development on the character of the area is discussed. The	
UDP –		BN/UR5.5 Simpsons Green, Apperley	Inspector concludes that development would change the character of the land but that in more distant views the site would be seen as an	
SOM/BN/GB1/4,		Bridge	extension to the built up area. He concludes that the most significant	
SOM/BN/UR5/4 &			and sensitive aspect - the potential impacts on the adjoining	
SOM/BN/H1/4		A large area consisting mainly of	Conservation Area could be resolved through the incorporation of	

Mod Ref	Existing UDP Wording –	Proposed Modification	Reason for Modification
UDP Ref Site Ref IR Page No.	1st Deposit (June 2001) or Revised Deposit (July 2002) (whichever is the latest approved by Council)	Proposed Modification	
Site – Land at Simpsons Green, Apperley Bridge IR – Bradford North, Pages 29 & 30		undulating pastureland, bounded by development on two sides and adjoining the Leeds-Liverpool Canal. B. The following changes be made to the Bradford North Proposals Map (see map mod ref MOD/BN/GB/3): • Delete the objection site from the Green Belt and allocate as Safeguarded Land under policy UR5. • Delete the site used for allotments from the Green Belt and allocate as allotments under Policy OS6.	 suitable areas of informal open space and inclusion of structural planting as screening. The Council accepts these conclusions. In paragraph 6.42 the Inspector suggests that the site is reasonably well located in relation to local services and to public transport but notes that many of these services are beyond walking distance. Whilst the Council accepts this general conclusion, it notes that the Inspector also concludes, correctly in the Council's view, in paragraph 6.43 that the site is less sustainable than most sites within the urban area. In paragraph 6.42 the Inspector acknowledges that concerns have been raised about the effect of additional traffic on the highway network but concludes that it does not appear that these are so significant as to prevent development. The Council accepts this conclusion as it does not in itself contradict the Council's viewpoint expressed at the inquiry that achieving a satisfactory access to the site is not straightforward and may limit the amount of development that the site could accommodate. The Council notes that if the land were to be allocated for housing in the future this could only be done on the basis of a detailed assessment of the impact of the development given the nature and state of the highway network and current or potential public transport services at that time. In paragraph 6.43 the Inspector addresses the issue of whether the site should be allocated for housing during this plan period. He concludes that while the land could be considered for development at some point, the site suffers from a number of disadvantages – its greenfield nature, its prominence from some viewpoints, and the fact that most sites within the urban area would be more sustainable. The Council agrees with this analysis. Having rejected the allocation of the site for housing development within this plan period, the Inspector fers to his consideration of the general extent of the Green Belt earlier in his report and his conclusion that t

Mod Ref UDP Ref Site Ref IR Page No.	Existing UDP Wording – 1st Deposit (June 2001) or Revised Deposit (July 2002) (whichever is the latest approved by Council)	Proposed Modification	Reason for Modification
			development needs beyond the plan period up to 2026. The Council accepts that the land at Simpson's Green should be removed from the Green Belt and designated as safeguarded land but does not agree in full with the reasoning contained in paragraph 6.44 of the Inspector's Report. In particular the Council has not accepted the Inspector's view that the plans should provide for a Green Belt which would endure as far ahead as 2026. Details of the Council's full response on this matter is contained within SD/PF/PP/6.
			The Council does however accept that exceptional circumstances need to be demonstrated for land to be removed from the Green Belt and accepts the Inspector's view in paragraph 6.44 that the need to safeguard land for development needs beyond the plan period is an exceptional circumstance which can justify such Green Belt deletions. This reflects the advice contained within PPG2 that when local planning authorities prepare new or revised plans, any proposals affecting Green Belt should be related to a timescale which is longer than that normally adopted for other aspects of the plan and that they should satisfy themselves that Green Belt boundaries will not need to be altered at the end of the plan period.
			The Council has in SD/PF/PP/4 taken the view that it would be appropriate for the revised UDP to incorporate sufficient safeguarded land to provide a Green Belt which endures until 2021. Despite the fact that this is not as long a time period as that advocated by the Inspector, the Council still has to produce an adopted plan which not only meets the overall requirement for 1390 new dwellings per year but which provides a further 7 years worth of safeguarded land assuming, as the Inspector does, that similar development rates ensue beyond the end of the plan period.
			In examining the totality of the changes recommended by the Inspector, the Council concludes that the land at Simpsons Green is needed as part of the portfolio of safeguarded land within the replacement UDP. This results partly from the Inspector's recommendations elsewhere in his report to delete other areas of both allocated and safeguarded land, and partly from the increased

Mod Ref	Existing UDP Wording –	Proposed Modification	Reason for Modification
UDP Ref Site Ref	1st Deposit (June 2001) or Revised Deposit (July 2002) (whichever is		
IR Page No.	the latest approved by Council)		strategic significance given by the Inspector to Bradford as the main urban area in meeting the District's development needs. The elevation of the main urban area of Bradford to the top of the locational hierarchy effectively increases the chances of the site at Simpsons Green being needed to meet housing needs in the future, since extensions to the main urban area would now be given higher priority than similar extensions to other urban areas within the district. Given this new strategic context, the identification of the land at Simpson's Green at this stage would both contribute to the required pool of safeguarded land and would help avoid the necessity for repeated changes to the Green Belt boundary in future reviews of the development plan in accordance with the advice within PPG2. In reaching its conclusion and in agreeing with the Inspector's recommendation, the Council has had full regard to the disadvantages of the site as set out by the Inspector. Any future allocation of the site for development will need to be justified with reference to the availability or absence of other sites within the main urban areas which could be considered more sustainable. Having accepted the recommendation of the Inspector to remove the objection site from the Green Belt a consequential change will also be needed with respect to the adjoining land to the west which is currently also within the green belt and is an actively used and well maintained area of allotments. Should the objection site be removed from the Green Belt, the allotments would be left as an isolated island of Green Belt, which would no longer be performing any of the green belt functions set out within PPG2. The Council therefore concludes that these factors would be exceptional circumstances to also delete the allotments' Green Belt designation, which would be an anomaly if it remained. As indicated above, the allotments are however both well used and maintained and valued by the local community. The land should therefore be given allotments designatio
Mod – MOD/BN/GB/4		A. Add the following text to the Bradford North Proposals Report:	In his report the Inspector discusses a number of substantive issues relating to the site. In paragraph 6.47 the Inspector suggests that the site is well located in relation to local services with Greengates centre

Mod Ref	Existing UDP Wording –	Proposed Modification	Reason for Modification
UDP Ref	1st Deposit (June 2001) or Revised	roposed modification	
Site Ref	Deposit (July 2002) (whichever is		
IR Page No.	the latest approved by Council)		
UDP – SOM/BN/GB1/5,		BN/UR5.4 Carr Bottom Road, Greengates	being within walking distance. However, he acknowledges that access to the site is far from ideal. The Council accepts these conclusions.
SOM/BN/H1/5.02, SOM/BN/GB1/5.02, SOM/BN/OS4/5.02		This site was formerly designated as Green Belt and is located on the edge of the main urban area. There is existing housing to	In paragraph 6.48 the Inspector addresses the issue of whether the site should be allocated for housing during this plan period. He
Site – Land at Carr Bottom Road, Greengates		the south, and an employment use to the north, whilst to the west is employment allocation BN/E1.14. The only vehicular access to the land is from Carr Bottom Road, which is very narrow at each end,	concludes that while the land could be considered for development at some point, if a satisfactory access could be provided, but it would be inappropriate to allocate it for housing at the present time. The Council agrees with this analysis.
IR – Bradford North, pages 30, 31, 51 & 53.		And the alternative of access along Elder Street and Ash Grove is far from ideal. The site could be considered for housing in the future if a satisfactory access could be provided, but it is inappropriate to allocate it for housing at the present time because of the access constraint, its visual prominence, and the informal recreational use.	Having rejected the allocation of the site for housing development within this plan period, the Inspector turns his attention in paragraph 6.49 to the question of whether the site should, notwithstanding some its disadvantages, be designated as safeguarded land. He concludes that it should. The Inspector refers to his consideration of the general extent of the Green Belt earlier in his report and his conclusion that there is a need to remove a significant amount of land from the Green Belt and to safeguard it to accommodate development needs beyond the plan period up to 2026.
		 B. The following change be made to the Bradford North Proposals Map: Allocation as a safeguarded land site, BN/UR5.4 (see map mod ref MOD/BN/GB/4) 	The Council accepts that the land at Carr Bottom Road should be removed from the Green Belt and designated as safeguarded land but does not agree in full with the reasoning contained in paragraph 6.49 of the Inspector's Report. In particular the Council has not accepted the Inspector's view that the plans should provide for a Green Belt which would endure as far ahead as 2026. Details of the Council's full response on this matter is contained within SD/PF/PP/4.
			The Council does however accept that exceptional circumstances need to be demonstrated for land to be removed from the Green Belt and accepts the Inspector's view in paragraph 6.49 that the need to safeguard land for development needs beyond the plan period is an exceptional circumstance which can justify such Green Belt deletions. This reflects the advice contained within PPG2 that when local planning authorities prepare new or revised plans, any proposals affecting Green Belt should be related to a timescale which is longer than that normally adopted for other aspects of the plan and that they should satisfy themselves that Green Belt

		adiora North Chapter 13 Green	
Mod Ref UDP Ref Site Ref IR Page No.	Existing UDP Wording – 1st Deposit (June 2001) or Revised Deposit (July 2002) (whichever is the latest approved by Council)	Proposed Modification	Reason for Modification
			boundaries will not need to be altered at the end of the plan period. The Council has in SD/PF/PP/4 taken the view that it would be appropriate for the revised UDP to incorporate sufficient safeguarded land to provide a Green Belt which endures until 2021. Despite the fact that this is not as long a time period as that advocated by the Inspector, the Council still has to produce an adopted plan which not only meets the overall requirement for 1390 new dwellings per year but which provides a further 7 years worth of safeguarded land assuming, as the Inspector does, that similar development rates ensue beyond the end of the plan period. In examining the totality of the changes recommended by the Inspector, the Council concludes that the land at Carr Bottom Road is needed as part of the portfolio of safeguarded land within the replacement UDP. This results partly from the Inspector's recommendations elsewhere in his report to delete other areas of both allocated and safeguarded land, and partly from the increased strategic significance given by the Inspector to Bradford as the main urban area in meeting the District's development needs. The elevation of the main urban area of Bradford to the top of the locational hierarchy effectively increases the chances of the site at Carr Bottom Road being needed to meet housing needs in the future, since extensions to the main urban area would now be given higher priority than similar extensions to other urban areas within the district. Given this new strategic context, the identification of the land at Carr Bottom Road at this stage would both contribute to the required pool of safeguarded land and would help avoid the necessity for repeated changes to the Green Belt boundary in future reviews of the development plan in accordance with the advice within PPG2. In reaching its conclusion and in agreeing with the Inspector's recommendation, the Council has had full regard to the disadvantages of the site for development will need to be justified with reference to the availabili
Mod - MOD/BN/GB/5		A. Add the following text to the Bradford North	In paragraph 12.26 the Inspector concludes that it would be helpful and appropriate to allocate Site A as recreational open space, similar

		autoru North Chapter 13 Greet	
Mod Ref	Existing UDP Wording –	Proposed Modification	Reason for Modification
UDP Ref	1st Deposit (June 2001) or Revised		
Site Ref	Deposit (July 2002) <i>(whichever is</i>		
IR Page No.	the latest approved by Council)		
UDP – SOM/BN/OS4/199.01 Site – Site A, Land adjacent to Gain Lane Employment Site. IR – Bradford North, pages 51 & 52		 Proposals Report: BN/OS4.17 Land to the south of Fagley Beck, Gain Lane. This site was formerly designated as Green Belt. There is a similar recreational allocation to the north of the beck, and together these will form an open space corridor separating the existing housing to the north from the proposed employment sites to the south. The proposed Gain Lane Cycle Route is located within the site. B. The following change be made to the Bradford North Proposals Map: Delete Green Belt designation and allocate as New Recreational Open space, BN/OS4.17 (see map mod ref MOD/BN/GB/5). 	to the allocation on the northern side of Fagley Beck, and the proposed cycle route could then be located to the south of Fagley Beck through the objection site. However, this site is currently designated as Green Belt, but the Inspector has not set out the exceptional circumstances why it should be removed from the Green Belt. In paragraph 5.14 of the Inspector's Report into Bradford North, relating to Site B adjacent to the Gain Lane Employment site BN/E1.12, the Inspector concludes that the area covered by both the objection site and the adjacent site to the south (Site B) fails to satisfy the essential functions of, and the purposes for, including the land in the Green Belt, and in paragraph 5.15, he states that the RDDP boundary line of the Green Belt does not satisfy the criteria set out in PPG2, and that Woodhall Road forms a more acceptable, distinctive, robust and defensible boundary. The Council agrees with these conclusions. However, having accepted the recommendation of the Inspector to remove the adjoining land to the south from the Green Belt for employment purposes (Site B Ref: SOM/BN/E1/199.01) an anomaly arises with respect to the objection site. If the site to the south is removed from the Green Belt, the objection site would be left as a thin strip of Green Belt which would not perform any Green Belt function. In paragraph 3.20 of the Inspector's Report into the Policy Framework, the Inspector states that exceptional circumstances also justify adjustments to the Green Belt to remove anomalies in the original delineation of the Green Belt to remove anomalies in the original delineation of the Green Belt will resolve a boundary anomaly, this is an exceptional circumstance, therefore the Council accepts the
Mod - MOD/BNGB/6		A. Add the following text to the Bradford North	Inspector's recommendation to remove the land from the Green Belt and allocate it as recreational open space. The Inspector gives detailed consideration to this site in his report. In paragraph 5.14, he concludes that the site fails to satisfy essential
UDP –		Proposals Report:	functions of, and purposes for including land within, the Green Belt. In paragraph 5.15, he states that the RDDP boundary of the Green
SOM/BN/E1/199.02 SOM/BN/BN/GB1/199		BN/E1.17 WOODHALL ROAD, THORNBURY 9.85	Belt does not satisfy the criteria set out in PPG2, and that Woodhall Road forms a more acceptable, distinctive, robust and defensible

Mod Ref UDP Ref Site Ref IR Page No.	Existing UDP Wording – 1st Deposit (June 2001) or Revised Deposit (July 2002) (whichever is the latest approved by Council)	Proposed Modification	Reason for Modification
Site – Site B, Land adjacent to the Gain Lane Employment Site IR – Bradford North, pages 14 to 16 & 54		 New greenfield site located on the edge of the urban area. Formerly designated as Green Belt. Large site to be developed in accordance with Policy E2. A prime site only suitable for core employment uses. Extensive landscaping is required around the periphery of the site to provide an amenity and visual buffer between the development and the open countryside. B. The following change be made to the Bradford North Proposals Map (see map mod ref MOD/BN/GB/6): Delete Green Belt designation and allocate as an employment site, BN/E1.17. 	boundary. The Council agrees with these conclusions. In paragraph 5.16, the Inspector recognises that exceptional circumstances are required to delete land from the Green belt, and he concludes that sufficient exceptional circumstances exist to warrant the deletion of the Green Belt designation. The Council accepts that the objection site should be removed from the Green Belt, and designated as employment land, but does not agree in full with all the reasoning contained in paragraph 5.16. The Council accepts that exceptional circumstances need to be demonstrated for land to be removed from the Green Belt, however, a review of the Green Belt in itself cannot be considered as an exceptional circumstance. The Council does, however accept that decisions elsewhere in the plan which have led to the loss of employment land and the need to provide for replacement employment land in a strategic and accessible location are exceptional circumstances, which can justify such Green Belt deletions. The Council therefore accepts the Inspector's recommendation to remove the objection site from the Green Belt for employment purposes.